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 REQUEST 

 The applicant is requesting a variance to allow a dwelling addition (garage)  1  with less setbacks 
 than required on property located at 758 222nd Street in Pasadena. 

 LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF SITE 

 The subject property has an area of approximately 7,500 square feet and is located with 75 feet 
 of road frontage on the north side of 222nd Street, 175 feet west of East Shore Road. The site is 
 described as Lots 12-14 on Tax Map 17, Block 7,  Parcel 444 in the Green Haven subdivision. 
 This property has been zoned R5-Residential District since the adoption of comprehensive 
 zoning for the Third Council District, effective January 29, 2012. 

 The lot is currently improved with a split-level single-family detached dwelling, a shed  2  , a car 
 port (constructed without a permit), and two driveways. 

 PROPOSAL 

 The applicants are proposing to remove the car port and construct a garage 2’-10” from the 
 existing dwelling. 

 REQUESTED VARIANCE 

 §18-4-701 of the Anne Arundel County Code requires that a principal structure in an R5 District 
 shall be set back a minimum of seven feet from the side lot line. The applicant proposes to 

 2  The aerial photo shows a second shed in the northwest corner of the lot. This shed is not shown on the site plan. If 
 it is existing then it will need to be shown on any building permit site plan. The shed on the eastern side appears in 
 aerial photos some time between 2002 and 2005. No permit was discovered for this shed. 

 1  The original request was to allow an accessory structure (garage) with less setbacks than required and in the front 
 yard of a nonwaterfront lot. The applicant revised the site plan so that the garage meets the front setback 
 requirement, is no longer in the front yard and has been moved closer to the house. Since the garage is shown within 
 3 feet of the house per § 18-2-204(a) the structure is no longer an accessory structure and is part of the principal 
 structure for zoning purposes. 
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 construct a garage located within three feet of the existing dwelling (12 feet wide by 24 feet 
 deep) located five feet from the western side lot line. As such, a variance of two feet is required. 

 FINDINGS 

 This Office notes that the subject property is a rectangular-shaped lot that exceeds the minimum 
 lot area of 7,000 square feet and the minimum width requirement of 60 feet for a lot in the R5 
 District. The existing dwelling was constructed in 1965 according to state tax assessment 
 records. The property has two driveways with more than adequate space for parking multiple 
 vehicles onsite. 

 A review of the County aerial photograph from 2021 shows an older subdivision with various 
 sized homes built on multiple lots. A review of the neighborhood from Pictometry shows that 
 there are houses in the neighborhood with attached garages or carports. There is one property, 
 two houses to the east of the subject property, at 757 222nd Street, that has a garage that looks as 
 if it may not meet setback requirements. This garage first appears in aerial photos in 2002. There 
 is no zoning case for the garage and no permit was discovered. 

 The only recent zoning case in the area relating to setbacks for a principal structure was found 
 along Catherine Avenue. In case number 2011-0124-V (BA 52-11V), variance relief was granted 
 by the Board of Appeals to perfect a dwelling with less setbacks than required (with a condition 
 addressing an on-site easement). 

 In the letter of explanation the applicant writes that there is an existing concrete driveway located 
 four feet from the side property line. They say that the parking is tight in this area and the 
 driveway allowed for safe parking of one car off of the street. They write that they would like to 
 center the garage on the driveway. 

 The  Health Department  commented that the property  is served by public water and sewer 
 facilities and the Department has no objection to the request. 

 While there are properties within the neighborhood with garages or carports, accessory structures 
 of this size are not common. Therefore, approval of the variance may alter the essential character 
 of the neighborhood and could set a precedent. 

 Approval of the variance will not impair the appropriate use or development of the adjoining 
 property to the west as the proposal is far enough from the lot line to allow for construction and 
 maintenance on the subject property, and the property to the west is already developed. The 
 variance will not be contrary to acceptable clearing and replanting practices and will not be 
 detrimental to the public welfare. 

 The standard for granting a variance is whether strict compliance of the zoning ordinance 
 regulations would result in "practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship". Variances should only 
 be granted if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of the zoning regulations and only in 
 such a manner as to grant relief without substantial injury to the public health, safety and general 
 welfare. The need sufficient to justify a variance must be substantial and urgent and not merely 
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 for the convenience of the applicant. The property is not oddly shaped and is of sufficient size for 
 the zoning district. Denial of the variance will not cause practical difficulty or unwarranted 
 hardship in the use of the property which has been developed as a residential use. The applicant 
 already has use of two driveways on the property that provide adequate parking for two vehicles 
 as required by §18-3-104 of the Zoning Code with the size determined under §17-6-602 of the 
 Subdivision and Development Code. Moreover, there is adequate space to propose the garage 
 attached to the house (or up to within 10 inches of the house) and not require a variance. 

 As the variance is not warranted, the requested variance is not considered the minimum variance 
 necessary to afford relief. 

 RECOMMENDATION 

 With regard to the standards by which a variance may be granted as set forth under § 18-16-305 
 of the County Code, the Office of Planning and Zoning recommends  denial  of the variance 
 request to §18-4-701 of two feet to the western side lot line setback to construct an attached 
 garage as shown on the site plan. 

 DISCLAIMER: This recommendation does not constitute a building permit.  In order for the applicant(s) to 
 construct the structure(s) as proposed, the applicant(s) shall apply for and obtain the necessary building permits, and 
 obtain any other approvals required to perform the work described herein.  This includes but is not limited to 
 verifying the legal status of the lot, resolving adequacy of public facilities, and demonstrating compliance with 
 environmental site design criteria. 
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